503208954 03/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3255570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUSAN J VANDERPLOEG	06/05/2014
ERIC D ERIKSON	05/30/2014
EDWARD T MOL	06/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HANDSTAND INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	1514 WEALTHY STREET	
Internal Address:	210 TROLLEY BUILDING EAST	
City:	GRAND RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49506	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13293117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)884-4806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 313-884-4805 Email: RohmBJ@aol.com

Correspondent Name: ROHM & MONSANTO, PLC Address Line 1: 12 RATHBONE PLACE

Address Line 4: GROSSE POINTE, MICHIGAN 48230

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENITA J. ROHM, REG. NO. 28664	
SIGNATURE:	/Benita J. Rohm/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASN-signed-AsFiled.MLE2#page1.tif source=ASN-signed-AsFiled.MLE2#page2.tif source=ASN-signed-AsFiled.MLE2#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 035109 FRAME: 0925** 503208954

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Susan J. Vanderploeg a/k/a Susan J. Osborn**, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is **2655 Beechwood SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49506**, **US**; **Eric D. Erikson**, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is **21 N. 4th Street**, **Lewisburg, PA 17827**, **US**; and **Edward T. Mol**, a citizen of the Canada, whose post office address is **12375 24th Avenue, Marne, MI 49435**, **US**, hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements relating to:

Coupling Arrangement for Self-Aligning Conveyor

described in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **November 9**, **2011** and assigned U.S. Serial No. **13/293,117**;

WHEREAS, Assignors, the said inventors, are the sole and exclusive inventors of said improvements, and

WHEREAS, **Handstand Innovations**, **LLC**, a corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having a principal place of business at **210 Trolley Building East**, **1514 Wealthy Street**, **Grand Rapids**, **MI 49506**, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring a formal assignment of the interest in and to the aforementioned improvements, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues or said Letters Patent, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and advantage, and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories, and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said Assignee, of the entire interest herein, and hereby covenant that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith;

AND, Assignors further hereby covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that if said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, divisional Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for reissue and procuring thereof, and for filing of such disclaimers;

PATENT REEL: 035109 FRAME: 0926 AND, Assignors do further covenant and agree, that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or to the history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Susan J. Vanderploeg

Date:

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

)) SS:

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: April 28, 2020

Notary Public

Vill Lyn TeB

Kent County M

Noting in Kent C

REEL: 035109 FRAME: 0927

	Eric D. Erikson
	Date: 5-30-19
was a constraint of the constr	
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS:	
COUNTY OF UNION	
On this 30 day of May , 2014, before personally known to be the individual described herel acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the same	re me personally appeared Eric D. Erikson , to me nabove who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who he reason and purpose therein set forth. White A. Klock
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Cynthia L. Klock, Notary Public City of Sunbury, Northumberland County My Commission Expires Nov. 17, 2017 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARES	Notory Public
My Commission Expires:	····
	Edward T. Mol (L.S.)
	Date: 6/5/14
	• Mark and the second of the s
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF KENT	
On this 5 day of June, 2014, before known to be the individual described hereinabove where that he executed the same for the reason and pu	ore me personally appeared Edward T. Mol , to me personally to executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to proose therein set forth.
	130 m 160
	Notary Public
	JJII Lyn 12005
(SEAL)	Kent County MI
My Commission Expires: April 28, 2020	My Comm Expires April 28 2022 APRIL OF MICHAELINIA
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	NOTARY
	My Gorman Carra
ARRIVA ARRIVA Supur Supur	April 28, 20
"see "week" "week"	S AMONG SE
	The October 19 to
	MINIMUM.

PATENT REEL: 035109 FRAME: 0928

RECORDED: 03/08/2015